assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

These interim financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 31 October 2019.

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in these consolidated interim financial
statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for
the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the changes stated in note 4.

These consolidated interim financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars (USD), which is the Group's
functional currency. All financial information presented in USD has been rounded to the nearest thousand,
except when otherwise indicated.

Interim Financial Statements 30 September 2019 8 Amounts are in USD thousands

Notes, continued

4. Changes in accounting policies

a. Adoption of new and revised Standards

Amounts
without 2019

adoption of Adjustment 1.1.-30.9.
IFRS 16 IFRS 16 As reported

Operating income
914,478  0  914,478

73,186  5,405 )(   67,781
207,477  4,424 )(   203,053

1,195,141  9,829 )(   1,185,312

Operating expenses
366,848  0  366,848
457,845  19,723 )(   438,122
250,510  13,381 )(   237,129

1,075,203  33,104 )(   1,042,099

119,938  23,275  143,213
124,188 )(   21,640 )(   145,828 )(

4,250 )(   1,635  2,615 )(
12,619 )(   9,807 )(   22,426 )(

7,465 )(   0  7,465 )(

24,334 )(   8,172 )(   32,506 )(
2,953  1,634  4,587

21,381 )(   6,538 )(   27,919 )(

0.37  0.30  Equity ratio  ..... 

Except for the changes below, the Group has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods
presented in these consolidated interim financial statements.

On 1 January 2019, the Group applied IFRS 16 Leases. IFRS 16 introduces new or amended requirements with
respect to lease accounting. It introduces significant changes to the lessee accounting by removing the
distinction between operating and finance lease requires and requiring the recognition of a right-of-use asset